1 Purchased Gas Working Capital 1,632,755$   (1,632,755)$   -$   99.87% 1,630,706$   (1,630,706)$   -$
2 Property Tax Working Capital (7,307,802)   32,277   (7,275,525)   87.51% (6,394,890)   28,245   (6,366,645)
3 Other Working Capital Allowance 5,269,543   (1,702,967)   3,566,576   87.44% 4,607,791   (1,489,108)   3,118,683
4 Total Working Capital (405,504)$   (3,303,445)$   (3,708,949)$   (156,393)$   (3,091,568)$   (3,247,962)$

5 Impact to Rate Base (405,504)$   (3,303,445)$   (3,708,949)$   (156,393)$   (3,091,568)$   (3,247,962)$

Notes and Sources
Column A, D, and E: Direct Exhibit SKJ-2, Statement M
Column B: WP CWC

Total Company Jurisdictional

Docket No. NG-124
Exhibit DHM-2
Page 13 of 34

NPSC Received 08/15/2025

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Docket No. NG-124
Schedule 5.3 WP

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 3
Cash Working Capital Work Paper

Adjusted
Line Description Test Year Expense Adjustments Test Year Expense Net Days Factor Adjusted Company Difference

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
1 Operations & Maintenance Expense
2 Direct Payroll 25,334,024$   (608,823)$   24,725,201$   25.6538   0.0700   1,730,764$  1,773,382$   (42,618)$
3 Gas Purchases - PGA 81,637,752   (81,637,752)   -   5.8514   0.0200   -   1,632,755   (1,632,755)
4 O&M Expenses - Direct Materials 4,001,081   4,001,081   10.3139   0.0300   120,032   120,032   -
5 O&M Expenses - Direct Services 6,061,450   (1,679,187)   4,382,263   17.6741   0.0500   219,113   303,073   (83,959)
6 O&M Expenses - Allocated Materials 1,054,518   1,054,518   3.4291   0.0100   10,545   10,545   -
7 O&M Expenses - Allocated Services 13,702,478   13,702,478   3.7480   0.0100   137,025   137,025   -
8 O&M Expenses - Allocated Payroll 22,155,246   (2,601,169)   19,554,078   3.6583   0.0100   195,541   221,552   (26,012)
9 Other O & M 15,782,947   15,782,947   8.8007   0.0200   315,659   315,659   -

10 Total Operation & Maintenance Expense 169,729,497$   (86,526,930)$   83,202,566$   2,728,679$  4,514,023$   (1,785,344)$
11
12 Gas Purchases (ChoiceGas Supplier Payments) 78,094,389$   (78,094,389)$   -   6.3493   0.0200   -$   1,561,888$   (1,561,888)$
13
14 Taxes other than Income Taxes
15 Property Taxes 8,804,581$   (38,888)   8,765,693   (301.9088)   (0.8300)   (7,275,525)$ (7,307,802)$   32,277$
16 FICA Taxes - Employer's 2,437,953   (248,867)   2,189,086   25.6538   0.0700   153,236   170,657   (17,421)
17 Unemployment Taxes (FUTA & SUTA) 47,640   47,640   25.6538   0.0700   3,335   3,335   -
18 City Franchise Taxes 10,590,511   10,590,511   (15.6874)   (0.0400)   (423,620)   (423,620)   -
19 Sales Taxes 20,406,852   20,406,852   18.0648   0.0500   1,020,343   1,020,343   -
20 Total Taxes other than Income Taxes 42,287,537$   (287,755)$   41,999,782$   (6,522,232)$ (6,537,089)$   14,856$
21
22 Current Income Taxes-Federal and State 5,567,355   2,893,005   8,460,360   2.6538   0.0100   84,604   55,674   28,930
23 Interest Synchronization 107,933   107,933   2.6538   0.0100   1,079   11   -
24 Total Income Taxes 5,567,355$   3,000,938$   8,568,293$   85,683$   55,684$   28,930$
25
26 Total 295,678,778$   (161,908,136)$   133,770,641$   (3,707,870)$ (405,493)$   (3,303,445)$

Notes and Sources
Columns A, D,  E and G: Exhibit SKJ-2, Schedule F-2

Cash Working Capital

Docket No. NG-124
Exhibit DHM-2
Page 14 of 34

NPSC Received 08/15/2025

NPSC Received 08/15/2025

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Docket No. NG-124
Schedule 5.5

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 5
Bad Debt

Jurisdictional
Line Description Company Adjustment Recommended Allocation Company Adjustment Recommended

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 Operating Revenues 184,454,586$   185,667,214$   150,670,535$  151,883,163$
2 Revenuer Deficiency 27,514,594   7,378,447   34,923,246   16,685,209
3 Adjusted Revenues 211,969,180$   193,045,661$   185,593,781$  168,568,372$
4 Add back SSIR DIIP Revenues 1,391,041   1,391,041   1,391,041   1,391,041
5 Adjusted Revenues 213,360,221$   (18,923,519)$   194,436,702$   186,984,822$  (17,025,408)$   169,959,413$
6
7 Average Effective Uncollectible Rate 0.4490% 0.4490% 0.4490% 0.4490%
8
9 Net Write Off Calculated 957,915$   872,954$   839,498$   763,060$

10
11 Base Year Uncollectible Accounts (FERC 904) 510,037   510,037   97.0% 494,908   494,908
12
13 Bad Debt 447,878$   (84,960)$   362,917$   344,590$   (76,438)$   268,152$
14
15 State Tax Rate 3.99% 3.99% 7.81% 7.81%
16 Effect on State income tax expense (17,870)$   3,390$   (14,480)$   (26,912)$   5,969$   (20,943)$
17
18 Federal Taxable 430,008$   348,437$   317,678$   247,209$
19 Federal Income Tax Rate 21% 21% 21% 21%
20 Effect on Federal income tax expense (90,302)$   17,130$   (73,172)$   (66,712)$   14,798$   (51,914)$
21
22 Total Taxes (108,172)$   20,520$   (87,652)$   (93,624)$   20,767$   (72,857)$
23
24 Impact to Operating Income (339,706)$   64,440$   (275,265)$   (250,966)$   55,671$   (195,295)$

Notes and Sources
Column A: Direct Exhibit SKJ-2, Schedule H-8
Column C and G: Schedules 1 and 3
Column D: Direct Exhibit SKJ-2, Statement M

Line 4 Average Effective Uncollectible Rate: Direct Exhibit SKJ-2, Schedule H-8
Calendar Year 2022 Net Write-Offs 1,274,803$
Calendar Year 2023 Net Write-Offs 2,062,836
Calendar Year 2024 Net Write-Offs 844,922
Average Net Write Offs 1,394,187$

Billed Revenue - Calendar Year 2022 327,110,888$
Billed Revenue - Calendar Year 2023 339,196,904
Billed Revenue - Calendar Year 2024 265,291,113
Average Billed Revenue (2022 - 2024) 310,532,968$

Average Effective Uncollectible Rate (3 year average) 0.4490%

Total Company Jurisdictional

Docket No. NG-124
Exhibit DHM-2
Page 16 of 34

NPSC Received 08/15/2025

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Docket No. NG-124
Schedu e 5.6

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 6
D rect Labor

FERC Jurisdictional
Line Acct Description Company Adjustment Recommended Allocation Company Adjustment Recommended

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
Direct Employee Expenses

1 TRANSMISSION EXPENSE
2 Operation
3 850 Operat on Superv s on & Eng neer ng (53)$   1$   (51)$   55.5% (29)$   1$   (28)$
4 851 System Contro  & Load D spatch ng 397   (10)   387   52.9% 210   (5)   205
5 856 Ma ns Expenses 36,339   (916)   35,423   55.5% 20,158   (508)   19,650
6 857 Measur ng & Regu at ng Stat on Expenses 9,858   (249)   9,609   55.5% 5,468   (138)   5,331
7 859 Other Expenses (278)   7   (271)   55.5% (154)   4   (150)
8 46,264$   45,097$   25,654$   25,007$
9 Maintenance

10 863 Ma ntenance of Ma ns 118,681$   (2,993)$   115,688$   55.5% 65,835$   (1,660)$   64,175$
11 864 Ma ntenance of Compressor Stat on Equ pment 11,807   (298)   11,509   55.5% 6,550   (165)   6,384
12 866 Ma ntenance of Commun cat on Equ pment 700   (18)   683   55.5% 388   (10)   379
14 131,188$   127,879$   72,773$   70,938$
15 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE
16 Operation
17 870 Operat on Superv s on & Eng neer ng 1,891,298$   (47,695)$   1,843,603$   87.3% 1,650,746$   (41,628)$   1,609,117$
18 874 Ma ns & Serv ces Expenses 8,364,857   (210,944)   8,153,912   87.6% 7,328,264   (184,804)   7,143,461
19 875 Measur ng & Regu at ng Stat on Expense - Genera 730,629   (18,425)   712,204   66.1% 482,599   (12,170)   470,429
20 876 Measur ng & Regu at ng Stat on Expense - Industr a 22,488   (567)   21,921   93.2% 20,963   (529)   20,435
21 877 Measur ng & Regu at ng Stat on Expense - C ty Gate Check Stat on 178,197   (4,494)   173,703   66.1% 117,704   (2,968)   114,736
22 878 Meter & House Regu ator Expenses 1,475,233   (37,199)   1,438,035   93.2% 1,375,218   (34,677)   1,340,541
23 879 Customer Insta at on Expenses 1,074,904   (27,107)   1,047,797   99.6% 1,070,136   (26,987)   1,043,149
24 880 Other Expenses 2,862,421   (72,184)   2,790,236   87.6% 2,506,204   (63,201)   2,443,002
25 16,600,027$   16,181,412$  14,551,834$  14,184,870$
26 Maintenance
27 887 Ma ntenance of Ma ns 528,255$   (13,322)$   514,934$   82.3% 434,657$   (10,961)$   423,695$
29 888 Ma ntenance of Compressor Stat on Equ pment 3,587   (90)   3,496   69.3% 2,487   (63)   2,425
30 889 Ma ntenance of Measur ng & Regu at ng Stat on Equ pment - Genera 227,886   (5,747)   222,139   82.1% 187,057   (4,717)   182,340
31 890 Ma ntenance of Measur ng & Regu at ng Stat on Equ pment - Industr a 18,186   (459)   17,727   70.9% 12,888   (325)   12,563
32 891 Ma ntenance of Measur ng & Regu at ng Stat on - C ty Gate Check Stat on 429,259   (10,825)   418,434   66.1% 283,537   (7,150)   276,386
33 892 Ma ntenance of Serv ces 467,130   (11,780)   455,350   93.2% 435,460   (10,981)   424,479
34 893 Ma ntenance of Meters & House Regu ators 417,892   (10,538)   407,354   66.1% 276,029   (6,961)   269,068
35 894 Ma ntenance of Other Equ pment 231,305   (5,833)   225,472   99.6% 230,279   (5,807)   224,472
36 2,323,500$   2,264,906$   93.2% 1,862,393$   1,815,427$
37 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
38 Operation
39 902 Meter Read ng Expenses 578,275$   (14,583)$   563,692$   97.0% 561,122$   (14,150)$   546,972$
40 903 Customer Record & Co ect on Expenses 197,716   (4,986)   192,730   97.0% 191,852   (4,838)   187,014
41 775,991$   756,423$   752,974$   733,985$
42 SALES EXPENSES
43 Operation
44 912 Demonstrat ng and Se ng  Expenses 346,260$   (7)$   346,253$   85.7% 296,894$   (6)$   296,888$
45 913 Advert s ng Expenses 24,060   (607)   23,453   85.7% 20,630   (520)   20,110
46 370,320$   369,706$   317,525$   316,998$
47 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES
48 Operation
49 920 Adm n strat ve & Genera  Sa ar es 505,307$   3,406$   508,713$   87.4% 441,851$   2,978$   444,829$
50 926 Emp oyee Pens ons and Benef ts 4,289,494   (103,000)   4,186,495   87.4% 3,750,817   (90,065)   3,660,753
51 4,794,802$   4,695,208$   4,192,668$   4,105,581$
52 Maintenance
53 932 Ma ntenance of Genera  P ant 291,932$   (7,362)$   284,570$   88.2% 257,591$   (6,496)$   251,095$
54 291,932$   284,570$   257,591$   251,095$
55
56 Total 25,334,024$   (608,823)$   24,725,201$  22,033,411$  (529,510)$   21,503,901$
57 Payroll Taxes
58 Tota  Emp oyee Costs 25,334,024$   24,725,201$  22,033,411$  21,503,901$
59 Payro  Tax Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%
60 Tota  Payro  Taxes 1,938,053$   (46,575)$   1,891,478$   1,685,556$   (40,507)$   1,645,048$

61 Tota  Emp oyee Costs and Payro  Tax 27,272,077$   (655,398)$   26,616,679$  23,718,967$  (570,017)$   23,148,949$
62 State Income Tax 3.99% 3.99% 3.99% 3.99%
63 Effect on NH ncome tax expense (1,088,156)$   26,151$   (1,062,005)$   (946,387)$   22,744$   (923,643)$

64 Federa  Taxab e 26,183,921$   25,554,674$  22,772,580$  22,225,306$
65 Federa  Income Tax Rate 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00%
66 Effect on Federa  ncome tax expense (5,498,623)$   132,141$   (5,366,482)$   (4,782,242)$   114,928$   (4,667,314)$

67 Tota  Taxes (6,586,779)$   158,292$   (6,428,487)$   (5,728,629)$   137,672$   (5,590,957)$

68 Impact to Operating Income (20,685,298)$   497,106$   (20,188,192)$ (17,990,338)$ 432,345$   (17,557,992)$

Notes and Sources
Co umn A: D rect Exh b t SKJ-2, Sched H-5
Co umn C: WP Emp oyee Exp Conf dent a  SKJ WP-14 - D rect Exh b t SKJ-5 (Open pos t ons Exc uded)
Co umn D: D rect Exh b t SKJ-2, Statement M
L ne 62: D rect Exh b t SKJ-2 Scheud e L-1

Total Company Jurisdictional

Docket No. NG-124
Exhibit DHM-2
Page 17 of 34

NPSC Received 08/15/2025

NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Docket No. NG-124
Schedule 5.7

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy Page 1 of 1
Adjustment 7
Service Company Allocated Labor

FERC Jurisdictional
Line Acct Description Company Adjustment Recommended Allocation Company Adjustment Recommended